

SR0222 LRB099 11406 MST 32293 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Gregory Kerr of Schaumburg, who passed 4 away on March 1, 2015; and

5 WHEREAS, Gregory Kerr was born March 5, 1957; and

WHEREAS, Gregory Kerr was the beloved husband of Barbara (nee Neises); the loving father of Brad (Danielle), Grant, and Hannah; the dear son of Earl and Margaret Kerr; the proud grandfather of Lucas, Camden, and Tycen; the dear brother of Kathy (John) Waszak, Janet (Jerry) Burrows, Sandi (Doug) Stroud, and Brian (Joan); the cherished son-in-law of Agatha and Mike Rekowski; the fond brother-in-law of Greg (Eydie) Neises, Julie (Stephen) Feuerbach, Janet (Joe) Kazlauskas, and Gary (JoAnne) Neises; and he will also be missed by many loving nieces, nephews, relatives, and friends; therefore, be it

- RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of Gregory Kerr, and extend our sincere condolences to his family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it further
- 20 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 21 presented to the family of Gregory Kerr as an expression of our

1 deepest sympathy.